

69920-2

69920-2

No. 69920-2

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Marriage of:

THERESA IBRAHIM GOHAR,

Appellant,

v.

SAMIR GOHAR,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE RICHARD T. OKRENT

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

SHIPMAN UBERTI, P.S.

By: Valerie A. Villacin  
WSBA No. 34515

By: Katherine E. Peterson  
WSBA No. 44851

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

3631 Colby Avenue  
Everett, WA 98201  
(425) 258-6846

Attorneys for Respondent

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 JUL 15 PM 3:58

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A.	Background.....	1
B.	When Samir and Theresa married in 1999, Samir owned a half interest in both a restaurant and home in Massachusetts. Samir used the proceeds from these assets to acquire a home and restaurant in Washington when the parties relocated here. ....	2
1.	Don’s Restaurant.....	3
2.	Family residence.....	6
3.	Investment and retirement accounts.....	7
C.	Samir left the family home after Theresa’s paranoia and mental health issues made it difficult for them to live together. After filing for legal separation, Theresa’s mental health issues became worse causing Samir to seek primary care of the children.....	8
D.	The guardian ad litem recommended that the children reside primarily with Samir. ....	13
E.	After the GAL issued her recommendation, Theresa unsuccessfully sought to remove the GAL. She then alleged that Samir sexually abused the daughter and obtained an <i>ex parte</i> protection order, which was dismissed.....	16
F.	After denying Theresa’s belated requests for continuance, the parties participated in a 2-day trial.....	20

G.	The trial court divided the marital estate equally, awarded Theresa maintenance, and designated Samir as the primary residential parent.....	21
III.	ARGUMENT .....	27
A.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in designating the father as the primary residential parent for the parties' children after considering the testimony of the parties, and the recommendation of the guardian ad litem. (Response to Assignments of Error 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 18, 19, 23).....	27
1.	Standard of review.....	27
2.	The trial court properly designated the father as primary residential parent after finding that there were RCW 26.09.191 factors that warranted limiting the mother's residential time. ....	28
3.	The mother waived her challenge to the guardian ad litem report by agreeing to its admission at trial. ....	33
4.	This Court previously dismissed the mother's appeal of the commissioner's ruling dismissing the order of protection, and the mother cannot challenge that ruling in this appeal.....	35
B.	The trial court's maintenance and property distribution orders were well within its discretion and supported by substantial evidence. (Response to Assignments of Error 15, 16, 21, 22) .....	38
1.	Standard of review.....	38

2.	The trial court properly divided the marital estate nearly equally between the parties, and awarded the husband the restaurant that he alone manages and the family home where he and the children reside. ....	39
3.	The trial court's award of maintenance for 2 1/2 years to the wife, plus the temporary support she received for the year that the parties were separated, after the parties' 12-year marriage was wholly appropriate. ....	42
C.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying the appellant's requested continuance of the trial date. (Response to Assignment of Error 12).....	44
D.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying the wife's motion for reconsideration or a new trial. (Response to Assignment of Error 20).....	46
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Nicholson v. Rushen*, 767 F.2d 1426 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir., 1985)..... 46

**STATE CASES**

*Burrill v. Burrill*, 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002), *rev. denied*, 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003).....30, 33-34

*Chatwood v. Chatwood*, 44 Wn.2d 233, 266 P.2d 782 (1954) ..... 27

*City of Seattle v. Harclao*n, 56 Wn.2d 596, 354 P.2d 928 (1960)..... 34

*Collings v. City First Mortgage Servs., LLC*, 177 Wn. App. 908, 317 P.3d 1047 (2013) *rev. denied*, 179 Wn.2d 1028, 320 P.3d 718 (2014) ..... 46

*Dependency of A.G.*, 127 Wn. App. 801, 112 P.3d 588 (2005), *rev. denied*, 156 Wn.2d 1013 (2006)..... 37

*Dependency of K.R.*, 128 Wn.2d 129, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995)..... 34

*Ford v. Chaplin*, 61 Wn. App. 896, 812 P.2d 532 (1991), *rev. denied*, 117 Wn.2d 1026 ..... 35

*Marriage of Akon*, 160 Wn. App. 48, 248 P.3d 94 (2011)..... 30

*Marriage of Buchanan*, 150 Wn. App. 730, 207 P.3d 478 (2009) ..... 39

*Marriage of Chandola*, \_\_ Wn.2d \_\_, \_\_ P.3d \_\_ (2014) (June 19, 2014)..... 29

<i>Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 854 P.2d 629 (1993) .....	31
<i>Marriage of Landry</i> , 103 Wn.2d 807, 699 P.2d 214 (1985) .....	38
<i>Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) .....	44
<i>Marriage of Luckey</i> , 73 Wn. App. 201, 868 P.2d 189 (1994) .....	38, 42
<i>Marriage of Soriano</i> , 31 Wn. App 432, 643 P.2d 450 (1982) .....	41
<i>Marriage of Tomsovic</i> , 118 Wn. App. 96, 74 P.3d 692 (2003) .....	46
<i>Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1011 (2003) .....	38
<i>Marriage of Woffinden</i> , 33 Wn. App. 326, 654 P.2d 1219 (1982), <i>rev. denied</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1001 (1983) .....	27
<i>Parentage of Jannot</i> , 149 Wn.2d 123, 65 P.3d 664 (2003) .....	28
<i>Parentage of Schroeder</i> , 106 Wn. App. 343, 22 P.3d 1280 (2001) .....	28
<i>Schuster v. Schuster</i> , 90 Wn.2d 626, 585 P.2d 130 (1978) .....	27
<i>Tucker v. Tucker</i> , 14 Wn. App. 454, 542 P.2d 789 (1975) .....	44
<i>Welfare of Ferguson</i> , 41 Wn. App. 1, 701 P.2d 513, <i>rev. denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1008 (1985) .....	35

**STATUTES**

RCW 26.09.004 ..... 29

RCW 26.09.070 ..... 43

RCW 26.09.080 ..... 40, 42

RCW 26.09.187 ..... 31

RCW 26.09.191 ..... 24, 28-29, 33

RCW 26.12.175 ..... 33

RCW 26.19.071 ..... 43

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

ER 103 ..... 34

RAP 2.2 ..... 37

RAP 9.11 ..... 37
